

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA ACTING DIRECTOR

September 6, 2023

Kiddy Gooden 901 Iroquois Ave Prudenville, MI 48651

> RE: License #: AF720361039 Investigation #: 2023A0360025

> > Goodens Lakeview AFC

Dear Ms. Gooden:

Attached is the Special Investigation Report for the above referenced facility. No substantial violations were found.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (866) 865-0006.

Sincerely,

Matthew Soderquist, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems

Ste 3

931 S Otsego Ave Gaylord, MI 49735 (989) 370-8320

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS SPECIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

THIS REPORT CONTAINS SEXUALLY EXPLICIT LANGUAGE

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AF720361039
Investigation #:	2023A0360025
mivestigation #.	2023A0300023
Complaint Receipt Date:	07/17/2023
	07/47/0000
Investigation Initiation Date:	07/17/2023
Report Due Date:	09/15/2023
Licensee Name:	Kiddy Gooden
Licensee Address:	901 Iroquois Ave
Licensee Address.	Prudenville, MI 48651
Licensee Telephone #:	(989) 366-5983
Administrator:	Kiddy Coodon
Administrator:	Kiddy Gooden
Licensee Designee:	N/A
Name of Facility:	Goodens Lakeview AFC
Facility Address:	901 Iroquois Ave
r domi y r ddirecer	Prudenville, MI 48651
	(000) 000
Facility Telephone #:	(989) 366-5983
Original Issuance Date:	08/29/2014
License Status:	REGULAR
Effective Date:	12/13/2021
Lifective Date.	12/13/2021
Expiration Date:	12/12/2023
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED, AGED,
3 7 7 7	MENTALLY ILL

II. ALLEGATION(S)

Violation Established?

Resident A is being raped in her sleep.	No
Resident A appears unkempt and is not provided with personal	No
care products like toilet paper.	

III. METHODOLOGY

07/17/2023	Special Investigation Intake 2023A0360025
07/17/2023	Special Investigation Initiated - On Site
07/17/2023	Inspection Completed On-site APS Jessica Quintana, Licensee Kiddy Gooden, Resident A, Resident B
07/17/2023	APS Referral APS worker Jessica Quintana assigned investigation
08/28/2023	Inspection Completed On-site Resident A, Kiddy Gooden, CMH worker Ashley Spencer
08/29/2023	Contact - Document Received APS worker Jessica Quintana
9/05/2023	Exit Conference

ALLEGATION: Resident A is being raped in her sleep.

INVESTIGATION: On 7/17/2023 I was assigned a complaint from the LARA online complaint system.

On 7/17/2023 I conducted an onsite inspection at the facility with Adult Protective Services (APS) worker Jessica Quintana. The licensee Kiddy Gooden stated Resident A had a seizure and was hospitalized on 7/15/2023. She stated Resident A has been diagnosed with Schizophrenia and had started to hallucinate about sex, balls and penises leading up to her seizure. She stated when Resident A was transported by the ambulance Ms. Gooden reported to them that for the last couple of days, she had mentioned balls and penises numerous times. Ms. Gooden stated she does not believe that Resident A was being sexually assaulted. She stated she shares a bedroom with her husband of 29 years, Resident B. Ms. Gooden stated that

Resident A has not reported to her that she was being sexually assaulted. Ms. Gooden stated that she is working closely with Resident A's primary physician to get her medications adjusted. She stated she has also been in contact with Resident A's community mental health caseworker Ashley Spencer. She stated Resident A does not have a guardian.

While at the facility on 7/17/2023 I conducted a joint interview of Resident A with APS worker Jessica Quintana. Resident A was not oriented to time and place. She denied that anyone was sexually assaulting her. She asked to speak alone with Ms. Quintana and Ms. Quintana later reported to me that she did not disclose any kind of sexual assault. I then interviewed Resident A's husband; Resident B. Resident B stated they have been married for 29 years. He denied that he or anyone else in the facility has sexually assaulted his wife.

On 8/28/2023 I conducted an unannounced onsite inspection at the facility. The licensee Kiddy Gooden stated that Resident A is doing much better. She stated she went to the psychologist on 7/26/2023 for a medication adjustment. She stated she also went to her primary physician on 8/1/2023. I then interviewed Resident A on the front porch. Resident A was oriented to time, place, and person. She stated things were going very well at the facility. She denied that anyone has sexually assaulted her. She stated she is working closely with CMH to adjust her medications.

While at the facility on 8/28/2023 I interviewed her CMH caseworker Ashley Spencer. Ms. Spencer stated that she has interviewed Resident A several times since her seizure and hospitalization on 7/15/2023 and she has denied being sexually assaulted. Ms. Spencer stated Resident A is diagnosed with a delusional disorder and they have been working to adjust her medications with the psychologist. She stated she has no concerns with the AFC home.

On 8/29/2023 I was contacted by APS worker Jessica Quintana who stated she did not substantiate her APS complaint and has closed the investigation.

APPLICABLE RULE		
R 400.1412	Resident behavior management; prohibitions.	
	(1) A licensee shall not mistreat or permit the mistreatment of a resident by responsible persons or other occupants of the home. Mistreatment includes any intentional action or omission which exposes a resident to a serious risk or physical or emotional harm.	
ANALYSIS:	The complaint alleged that Resident A was being raped in her sleep.	

Resident A is diagnosed with a delusional disorder and was hospitalized on 7/15/2023 after a seizure episode. The licensee stated just prior to the seizure Resident A had become obsessed with sex, balls, and penises. Resident A denied that she was sexually assaulted.

Resident A shares a bedroom with her husband of 29 years, Resident B. Resident B denied that his wife is being sexually assaulted in the home.

CMH caseworker Ashley Spencer stated Resident A is diagnosed with a delusional disorder and they have recently been working on adjusting her medications. She stated she has privately interviewed Resident A several times since 7/15/2023 and she has denied that she was sexually assaulted.

APS worker Jessica Quintana stated she did not substantiate the complaint and closed the investigation.

There is not a preponderance of evidence that Resident A mistreated or exposed to a serious risk of physical or emotional harm.

CONCLUSION:

VIOLATION NOT ESTABLISHED

ALLEGATION: Resident A appears unkempt and is not provided with personal care products like toilet paper.

INVESTIGATION: On 7/17/2023 I conducted an onsite inspection at the facility with Adult Protective Services worker Jessica Quintana. The licensee Kiddy Gooden stated Resident A does all her own bathing and grooming and is always well kempt. She stated she provides each resident their own toilet paper because one of the residents will put the entire roll in the toilet and clog the toilets and septic system.

While at the facility on 7/17/2023 I conducted a joint interview of Resident A with APS worker Jessica Quintana. Resident A was not oriented to time and place. She appeared well kempt and had clean clothing on. She stated she bathes herself and brushes her dentures on her own. She stated she is provided her own toilet paper which is kept in her bedroom, and she showed us several rolls of toilet paper.

On 8/28/2023 I conducted an unannounced onsite inspection at the facility. The licensee Kiddy Gooden stated that Resident A is doing much better. Ms. Gooden provided me a copy of Resident A's written assessment plan. The written assessment plan documented that Resident A does not need any assistance with her self-care skills like bathing, toileting, and grooming. I then interviewed Resident A

on the front porch. Resident A was oriented to time, place, and person. She stated things are going very well at the facility. She appeared well kempt and had clean clothes on.

While at the facility on 8/28/2023 I interviewed her CMH caseworker Ashley Spencer. Ms. Spencer stated she has no concerns with the AFC home and the personal care provided to Resident A. She stated she is always well kempt during their appointments and is wearing clean clothing. She stated Resident A does her own bathing and grooming.

On 8/29/2023 I was contacted by APS worker Jessica Quintana who stated she did not substantiate her APS complaint and has closed the investigation.

APPLICABLE RULE		
R 400.1420	Resident hygiene.	
	(1) A licensee shall afford a resident the opportunity for daily bathing.	
ANALYSIS:	The complaint alleged that Resident A appears unkempt and is not provided with personal care products like toilet paper.	
	During unannounced onsite inspections on 7/17/2023 and 8/28/2023 Resident A appeared well kempt and was wearing clean clothing.	
	Licensee Kiddy Gooden stated Resident A does her own bathing and grooming and does not require assistance. She stated she provides all the residents with their own toilet paper to bring with them to the bathroom because another resident will flush the entire roll if it is kept in the bathroom.	
	CMH caseworker Ashley Spencer stated she had no concerns with the AFC home regarding Resident A's personal care and that she is always well kempt and wears clean clothes. APS worker Jessica Quintana stated she is not substantiating her APS complaint and closed the investigation.	
	There is not a preponderance of evidence that the licensee does not provide the opportunity for daily bathing.	
CONCLUSION:	VIOLATION NOT ESTABLISHED	

On 9/06/2023 I conducted an exit conference with the licensee Kiddy Gooden. Ms. Gooden concurred with the findings of the investigation.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

I recommend no change in the status of the license.

David Sha	
	9/6/2023
Matthew Soderquist Licensing Consultant	Date
Approved By:	
0 0	9/6/2023
Jerry Hendrick Area Manager	Date